

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: C.C.No.3491 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
7.	19.06.2026	<u>CGR, J</u> Respondent in the present contempt case preferred W.P.No.13572 of 2025 alleging that she had been preventing from submitting her thesis in furtherance to the Post Graduation Course, despite completion of the course and she sought for a direction against the respondent Nos.3 and 4 therein to accept the same in turn to forward the same to the 1st respondent therein. This Court by interim order dated 15.05.2025, directed the respondent Nos.3 to 4 in the writ petition to receive the thesis as submitted by the writ petitioner subject to the condition that the writ petitioner shall furnish a third party bank guarantee for Rs.85,00,000/- within two (02) weeks, subject to further orders. It appears that the thesis has been received by the college in pursuance to aforesaid directions. However, the writ petitioner failed to furnish the third party bank guarantee for the aforesaid amount.	Contd.,

		In that view of the matter, the college has preferred the present contempt case alleging violation of orders passed above. This Court has issued notice to the respondent. However, despite service of notice, she chose not to appear. Therefore by order dated 23.04.2026, Form-I notice has been issued. Though Form-I notice has been served on 12.05.2026, respondent has chosen not to appear today. In order to secure the presence of respondent, this Court is constrained to issue bailable warrant. The Superintendent of Police concerned is directed to ensure execution of the warrant and secure the presence of the respondent by the next date of hearing. List the matter on 03.07.2026. CGR, J <i>PGT</i> Note: Registry is directed to communicate a copy of this order to the Superintendent of Police, Guntur Urban.	
--	--	---	--