

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3491 OF 2025

Between:

Vishwa Bharathi Medical College, RTG Nagar, Penchikalapadu Village,
Bellary Road, Kurnool, Kurnool District, Rep. by its Chairman Dr. D.Kantha
Reddy.

...Petitioner

AND

Dr. Namratha Reddy Annapareddy, D/o. Annapareddy Vijaya Bhaskar
Reddy, aged about 29 yrs, Occ: Final Year P.G. Student, R/o. MIG-245,
A.P. Housing Board Colony, Guntur City, Guntur District.

...Respondent/Contemnor

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the
Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel
Sri Varun Byreddy, praying the High Court to punish the Respondent for willful
and deliberate disobedience of the order in W.P.No.13572 of 2025 dated
15.05.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and
whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier
orders of High Court dated 21.11.2025 & 23.04.2026 made herein and upon
hearing the arguments of Sri Varun Byreddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, the
Court made the following

ORDER:

Respondent in the present contempt case preferred W.P.No.13572 of 2025 alleging that she had been preventing from submitting her thesis in furtherance to the Post Graduation Course, despite completion of the course and she sought for a direction against the respondent Nos.3 and 4 therein to accept the same in turn to forward the same to the 1st respondent therein.

This Court by interim order dated 15.05.2025, directed the respondent Nos.3 to 4 in the writ petition to receive the thesis as submitted by the writ petitioner subject to the condition that the writ petitioner shall furnish a third party bank guarantee for Rs.85,00,000/- within two (02) weeks, subject to further orders.

It appears that the thesis has been received by the college in pursuance to aforesaid directions. However, the writ petitioner failed to furnish the third party bank guarantee for the aforesaid amount.

In that view of the matter, the college has preferred the present contempt case alleging violation of orders passed above.

This Court has issued notice to the respondent. However, despite service of notice, she chose not to appear. Therefore by order dated 23.04.2026, Form-I notice has been issued.

Though Form-I notice has been served on 12.05.2026, respondent has chosen not to appear today.

In order to secure the presence of respondent, this Court is constrained to issue bailable warrant. The Superintendent of Police concerned is directed to ensure execution of the warrant and secure the presence of the respondent by the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 03.07.2026.

Sd/- S.V.S.R.MURTHY
JOINT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati
2. The Superintendent of Police, Guntur Urban, Guntur District (by Special Messenger)
3. One CC to Sri Varun Byreddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. The Section Officer, O.S Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati
5. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

CGR,J

DATE:19.06.2026.

NOTE: List the matter on 03.07.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.3491 of 2025

DIRECTION



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Original Jurisdiction)

**FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3491 OF 2025



Between:

Vishwa Bharathi Medical College, RTG Nagar, Penchikalapadu Village,
Bellary Road, Kurnool, Kurnool District, Rep. by its Chairman Dr. D.Kantha
Reddy.

...Petitioner

AND

Dr. Namratha Reddy Annapareddy, D/o. Annapareddy Vijaya Bhaskar
Reddy, aged about 29 yrs, Occ: Final Year P.G. Student, R/o. MIG-245,
A.P. Housing Board Colony, Guntur City, Guntur District.

...Respondent/Contemnor

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the
Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel
Sri Varun Byreddy, praying the High Court to punish the Respondent for willful
and deliberate disobedience of the order in W.P.No.13572 of 2025 dated
15.05.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and
whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier
orders of High Court dated 21.11.2025 & 23.04.2026 made herein and upon
hearing the arguments of Sri Varun Byreddy, Advocate for the Petitioner,
directed the Registry to issue Bailable Warrant to Respondent.

Therefore, you viz;

The Superintendent of Police, Guntur Urban, Guntur District

are hereby directed to arrest the said respondent viz; Dr. Namratha Reddy Annapareddy, D/o. Annapareddy Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, aged about 29 yrs, Occ: Final Year P.G. Student, R/o. MIG-245, A.P. Housing Board Colony, Guntur City, Guntur District, wherever she is found and produce her bodily under safe custody and conduct before this Court on **03.07.2026** at 10:30 A.M., to which date the case stands posted.

You are further directed that if the said respondent furnishes personal bond for a sum of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only) with two sureties for a like sum each with an undertaking affidavit that she will appear before this Court on **03.07.2026**, she may be released on bail subject to the condition that she shall attend this Court on **03.07.2026** and shall continue to attend this Court until otherwise directed. You are also directed that you shall ensure execution of the warrant and secure the presence of the respondent by the next date of hearing.

You are also further directed to return this warrant as early as possible preferably on or before **03.07.2026** to this Court with a detailed report stating the manner in which it has been executed.

Herein fail not.

Sr R T Tuntty
20/6/2026

JOINT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Guntur Urban, Guntur District (by Special Messenger)
3. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

CGR,J

DATED:19.06.2026.

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 03.07.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.3491 of 2025

BAILABLE WARRANT

